

09.10.2025

Present:- Sh. Sumit Jain, Ld. Counsel for the plaintiff with plaintiff through VC.
Sh. M.L. Sharma, Ld. Counsel for D1.

Defendant no.1 has been served on 13.08.2025.

Process issued to D2 received back unserved with the report 'left the given address'.

Plaintiff is directed to file the fresh and correct address of D2 within 10 days, subsequent to which, summons of the suit and notice of the application be issued to the D2, on filing of PF, returnable for NDOH.

WS alongwith reply to the application under Order 39 Rule 1 and 2 CPC with list of documents and Vakalatnama and counter claim filed on behalf of D1. The WS has been filed within stipulated period, therefore, the same is taken on record. Copy of the same already supplied and same duly acknowledged by Ld. Counsel for plaintiff.

Replication, if any, be filed within 4 weeks with an advance copy to the opposite party.

Ahlmad is also directed to get registered the counter claim separately, as per rules.

At this stage, Ld. Counsel for plaintiff submits that page no.12 to 18 of the documents annexed with the counter claim are not legible, to which Ld. Counsel for D1 undertakes to supply the legible copies of the same within three days. Heard. Be supplied accordingly.

Matter is adjourned.

Put up for further proceedings on 17.02.2026.

(Gaurav)
District Judge-01/ SHD
KKD/Delhi/09.10.2025